

No. 14-1146

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
TYSON FOODS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, Individually and On Behalf  
of All Others Similarly Situated, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntll.com  
(202) 629-5600

April 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	7
I. REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS NECESSARY TO SETTLE PER- SISTENT QUESTIONS OF CLASS ACTION PROCEDURE THAT ARE OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE EMPLOYER COMMUNITY.....	7
A. <i>Dukes</i> And <i>Comcast</i> Brought Re- newed Rigor To Rule 23 Class Certification Determinations .....	8
B. In Affirming Certification Of A Rule 23 Class Overrun With Individual Questions Of Liability And Damages, The Eighth Circuit Disregarded This Court’s Pronouncements In <i>Dukes</i> And <i>Comcast</i> .....	12
C. The Decision Below Magnifies The Disagreement In The Lower Courts Regarding The Scope Of <i>Dukes</i> And <i>Comcast</i> And Their Broad Applicabil- ity To Rule 23 Class Certification Determinations.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. In The Absence Of Clear Direction From This Court, Lower Courts Will Continue To Apply Very Different Standards In Deciding Whether To Certify Claims Involving Inherently Individualized Issues, Such As In The Wage And Hour Context .....	20
II. IMPROPER CERTIFICATION OF EMPLOYMENT CLAIMS ENCOURAGES OPPORTUNISTIC, “BET-THE-FARM” LITIGATION, WHICH ALL TOO OFTEN PLACES EMPLOYERS UNDER INORDINATE PRESSURE TO SETTLE, REGARDLESS OF MERIT.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Centers v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Davis v. Abingdon Memorial Hospital</i> , 765 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Enriquez v. Cherry Hill Market Corp.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 229 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	21
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Insurance Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. BP Exploration &amp; Production Inc. v. Lake Eugenie Land &amp; Development, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 754 (2014).....	18, 19
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 760 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	18, 19, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 578 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , __ Fed. Appx. __, 2015 WL 525697 (2d Cir. Feb. 10, 2015)..	17
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 14-910 (U.S. Jan. 28, 2015) .....	6, 16
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Perez v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 2014 WL 4635745 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2014).....	18
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	18, 22
<i>Stiller v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 611 (S.D. Cal. 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-55361 (9th Cir. Mar. 6, 2015).....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013).....	20

## STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3, 4
29 U.S.C. § 216b.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2071 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 9
 STATE STATUTES	
Iowa Wage Payment Collection Law, Iowa Code §§ 91A.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
 RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	4, 6, 7, 8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a) .....	8, 9, 12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(2) .....	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b) .....	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) ... <i>passim</i>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(4) .....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mark Moller, <i>Common Problems for the Common Answers Test: Class Certification in Amgen and Comcast</i> , 2013 Cato S. Ct. Rev. 301 (Cato Inst. 2013) .....	11
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Saby Ghoshray, <i>Hijacked by Statistics, Rescued by Wal-Mart v. Dukes: Probing Commonality and Due Process Concerns in Modern Class Action Litigation</i> , 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 467 (2012).....	10, 15
